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Please read the user manual carefully before use to understand how to assemble and operate the

scooter. Before use, ensure the rider meets the specified age, height, and weight requirements.

Veuillez lire attentivement le manuel d'utilisation avant d'utiliser la trottinette pour bien

comprendre comment l'assembler et la faire fonctionner. Avant utilisation, assurez-vous que

l'utilisateur respecte les exigences d'age, de taille et de poids spécifiées.

ES-LA Lea detenidamente el manual antes de usar el scooter para comprender como ensamblarlo y
operarlo correctamente. Antes del uso, asegurese de que el conductor cumpla con los requisitos

de edad, estatura y peso indicados.

o
ﬁ%

K100 K100 Pro K100 Max
6-10yrs 6-14yrs 6-14yrs
44-110 lbs (20-50 kg) 44-110 lbs (20-50 kg) 44-132 lbs (20-60 kg)
3'8"-4'8"(115-145 cm) 3'8"-5'6" (115-170 cm) 3'8"-5'6" (115-170 cm)
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Assembly/Montage/Armado

WARNING/AVERTISSEMENT/ADVERTENCIA

EN This product must be assembled and adjusted by adults ONLY.
FR-CA Ce produit doit étre assemblé et ajusté UNIQUEMENT par des adultes.
ES-LA  Este producto debe ser ensamblado y ajustado UNICAMENTE por adultos.

EN

Positioning Hole FR-CA

= Trou de positionnement

Orificio de posicionamiento

- Spring Button

Bouton 4 ressort ES-LA
Botén de resorte

EN

FR-CA

ES-LA

Open the kickstand. Align the positioning hole with
the spring button, and press the spring button and
insert the stem fully.

Dépliez la béquille. Alignez le trou de
positionnement avec le bouton a ressort, appuyez
sur ce dernier, puis insérez complétement le tube de
direction.

Abra la pata de apoyo. Alinee el orificio de
posicionamiento con el botdn de resorte, presione
el botdn e inserte completamente el tubo de
direccion.

Alternately tighten the two screws several times until
secure.

Serrez les deux vis en alternance a plusieurs
reprises jusqu’a ce que l'ensemble soit bien fixé.
Apriete alternativamente los dos tornillos varias
veces hasta que queden firmes.
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EN

FR-CA

ES-LA

EN

FR-CA

ES-LA

Install the handlebar onto the stem, and make sure
to install the handlebar in the correct direction.

Installez le guidon sur le tube de direction et
assurez-vous de le positionner dans le bon sens.

Instale el manillar en el tubo de direccion,
asegurandose de colocarlo en la direccidn correcta.

Follow the order as illustrated to pre-tighten the
four screws using the included Allen key. Once the
handlebar is in the correct position, fully tighten the
screws.

Note: After tightening, gently wiggle the handlebar
and try pulling up the stem to ensure it is safely
secured.

Suivez l'ordre illustré pour préserrer les quatre vis
a l'aide de la clé Allen fournie. Une fois le guidon
correctement positionné, serrez completement les
vis.

Remarque: Apres le serrage, bougez doucement le
guidon et tentez de tirer le tube de direction vers le
haut pour vous assurer qu'il est bien fixé.

Siga el orden indicado para preajustar los cuatro
tornillos con la llave Allen incluida. Una vez que
el manillar esté en la posicion correcta, apriete
completamente los tornillos.

Nota: Después de apretar, mueva ligeramente el
manillar y trate de tirar hacia arriba del tubo para
asegurarse de que esté bien fijado.

K100 Pro & K100 Max

EN

FR-CA

ES-LA

EN

FR-CA

ES-LA

Put down the kickstand, and hold up the stem until
it is completely in an upright position. Then push the
quick release lever inward until it locks into place.

Abaissez la béquille, puis relevez le tube de
direction jusqu'a ce gqu'il soit complétement en
position verticale. Ensuite, poussez le levier de
serrage rapide vers l'intérieur jusqu’a ce qu'il se
verrouille.

Baje la pata de apoyo y levante el tubo de direccion
hasta que esté completamente en posicién vertical.
Luego, empuje la palanca de liberacion rapida
hacia adentro hasta que se bloquee.

Install the handlebar onto the stem, and make sure
to install the handlebar in the correct direction.
Installez le guidon sur le tube de direction, en
respectant le bon sens d'installation.

Instale el manillar en el tubo de direccion,
asegurandose de colocarlo en la direccidn correcta.
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Clamp

Pince de serrage ©

Abrazadera

Spring Button o

Bouton a ressort
Boton de resorte

EN

FR-CA

ES-LA

FR-CA

ES-LA

Follow the order as illustrated to pre-tighten the
four screws using the included Allen key. Once the
handlebar is in the correct position, fully tighten the
screws.

Suivez l'ordre illustré pour préserrer les quatre

vis a l'aide de la clé Allen. Une fois le guidon
correctement positionné, serrez completement les
vis.

Siga el orden ilustrado para preajustar los cuatro
tornillos con la llave Allen incluida. Una vez que el
manillar esté en posicién, apriételos por completo.

Open the clamp. Press the spring button and adjust
the stem to the desired height. Ensure the spring
button clicks into place, then close the clamp.
*Adjustable height options: 885 / 960 / 1035 mm

Ouvrez la pince de serrage. Appuyez sur le bouton
aressort et ajustez le tube de direction a la hauteur
souhaitée. Assurez-vous que le bouton a ressort
s’enclenche, puis refermez la pince de serrage.
*Hauteurs réglables disponibles : 885 / 960 / 1035
mm

Abra la abrazadera. Presione el botén de resorte

y ajuste el tubo de direccion a la altura deseada.
Asegurese de que el botdn de resorte haga clic en
su lugar, luego cierre la abrazadera.

*Opciones de altura ajustable: 885 / 960 / 1035 mm

Charging/Chargement/Carga

EN
FR-CA
ES-LA

EN

FR-CA

ES-LA

The scooter is fully charged when the LED on the battery charger changes from red to green.
Le scooter est complétement chargé lorsque le voyant LED du chargeur de batterie passe du rouge au vert.

El scooter estd completamente cargado cuando el indicador LED del cargador de bateria cambia de rojo a
verde.

WARNING: only use the original charger. Use only the charger specified by the manufacturer.
Charge your scooter indoors, and never expose it to rain. Do not allow minors to operate the charging
device. The battery charger is not a toy, keep it in a safe place out of reach of children when charging.

AVERTISSEMENT: utilisez uniquement le chargeur d'origine. Utilisez seulement le chargeur
spécifié par le fabricant. Rechargez votre trottinette a l'intérieur et ne l'exposez jamais a la pluie. Ne
permettez pas aux mineurs d'utiliser le dispositif de charge. Le chargeur n’est pas un jouet - conservez-le
dans un endroit sdr, hors de portée des enfants pendant le chargement.

ADVERTENCIA: use tnicamente el cargador original. Utilice solo el cargador especificado por el
fabricante. Cargue su scooter en interiores y nunca lo exponga a la lluvia. No permita que menores operen
el dispositivo de carga. El cargador no es un juguete; manténgalo en un lugar seguro fuera del alcance de
los nifios durante la carga.
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Download the NAVEE App/Téléchargement de
l'application NAVEE/Descarga de la aplicacion NAVEE

1

EN
FR-CA

ES-LA

EN

FR-CA

ES-LA

Google Play App Store
Scan the QR code to download and install the NAVEE App. Then register and log in.

Scannez le code QR pour télécharger et installer 'application NAVEE. Ensuite, inscrivez-vous et connectez-
vous.

Escanee el cddigo QR para descargar e instalar la aplicacién NAVEE. Luego registrese e inicie sesion.

3 il = .
QNAVEE
Power on the scooter; a blinking Bluetooth EN Open the NAVEE app, click on [Link my
icon indicates the scooter is waiting to be device] and follow the instructions to link
connected. your scooter.

Mettez la trottinette sous tension; une icone FR-CA Ouvrez 'application NAVEE, cliquez sur [Lier
Bluetooth clignotante indique qu’elle est en mon appareil], puis suivez les instructions
attente de connexion. pour connecter votre trottinette.

Encienda el scooter; un icono de Bluetooth ES-LA  Abra la aplicaciéon NAVEE, haga clic
parpadeando indica que el scooter esta en [Vincular mi dispositivo] y siga las
esperando ser conectado. instrucciones para vincular su scooter.

How to Ride/Conduire votre scooter/Coémo conducir

Before Riding/Avant de conduire/Antes de conducir

WARNING/AVERTISSEMENT/ADVERTENCIA

EN Always wear a helmet and other protective gear to
minimize any possible injury in the learning process. To
reduce the risk of injury, adult supervision is required.

FR-CA Portez toujours un casque et d'autres équipements de
protection pour minimiser les blessures potentielles durant
'apprentissage. Pour réduire le risque de blessure, la
supervision d'un adulte est requise.

ES-LA  Use siempre un casco y otros equipos de proteccion para
minimizar cualquier posible lesion durante el proceso de
aprendizaje. Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, se requiere
la supervisién de un adulto.

EN

FR-CA

ES-LA

Place one foot on the deck and use the other foot to slowly push off. Once the scooter is gliding, put both
feet on the deck and gently press the accelerator.

Note: This electric scooter is powered by an electric motor. For your riding safety, the motor will not start
until the speed reaches 3 km/h.

Placez un pied sur le plateau et utilisez l'autre pied pour prendre lentement de 'élan. Une fois que la
trottinette avance, placez les deux pieds sur le plateau et appuyez doucement sur l'accélérateur.
Remarque : Cette trottinette électrique est alimentée par un moteur électrique. Pour votre sécurité, le
moteur ne s'enclenche que lorsque la vitesse atteint 3 km/h.

Coloque un pie sobre la plataforma y use el otro pie para impulsarse lentamente. Una vez que el scooter
se deslice, coloque ambos pies sobre la plataforma y presione suavemente el acelerador.

Nota: Este scooter eléctrico funciona con un motor eléctrico. Por su seguridad, el motor no se activara
hasta alcanzar una velocidad de 3 km/h.
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Accelerating/Accélération/Aceleracion

EN

FR-CA

ES-LA

D/S Mode
In E mode, the scooter accelerates as you continue gliding. In D/S mode, press and hold the accelerator to
accelerate.

En mode E, la trottinette accélere lorsque vous continuez a prendre de l'élan. En mode D/S, maintenez
l'accélérateur enfoncé pour accélérer.

En el modo E, el scooter acelera a medida que continta deslizandose. En el modo D/S, mantenga
presionado el acelerador para acelerar.

Decelerating & Braking/Décélération et freinage/Desaceleracién y frenado

EN
FR-CA

ES-LA

09

D/S Mode

In E mode, squeeze the brake lever to slow down. In D/S mode, release the accelerator and then squeeze
the brake lever to slow down.

En mode E, serrez le levier de frein pour ralentir. En mode D/S, relachez 'accélérateur puis serrez le levier
de frein pour ralentir.

En el modo E, apriete la palanca de freno para reducir la velocidad. En el modo D/S, suelte el acelerador y
luego apriete la palanca de freno para frenar.

Steering/Direction/Giro

EN Tilt your body to the steering direction as you turn,
and slowly turn the handlebar.

FR-CA Penchez-vous dans la direction vers laquelle vous
souhaitez tourner en tournant doucement le guidon.

ES-LA Incline seu corpo na direcdo da curva ao virar e gire
lentamente o guidom.

Parking/Stationnement/Estacionamiento

EN When stopping, place one foot on the ground and
get off the scooter. Use the kickstand to park.

FR-CA A larrét, placez un pied au sol et descendez de la
trottinette. Utilisez la béquille pour la stationner.

ES-LA Al detenerse, coloque un pie en el suelo y bajese del
scooter. Use la pata de apoyo para estacionar.

WARNING/AVERTISSEMENT/ADVERTENCIA

EN Do not park your kick scooter on a slope.
Make sure that the kickstand is positioned on a flat surface.
FR-CA Ne stationnez pas votre trottinette sur une pente.
Assurez-vous que la béquille repose sur une surface plane.
ES-LA  No estacione su scooter en una pendiente.
Aseglrese de que la pata de apoyo esté colocada sobre una superficie plana.



Folding & Unfolding/Pliage et dépliage/Plegado y

desplegado

EN Note: When folding the scooter, please adjust the stem to the second height.
FR-CA Remarque : Lors du pliage de la trottinette, réglez la potence a la deuxiéme hauteur.
ES-LA Nota: Al plegar la patineta, ajuste el tubo a la segunda altura.

Safety Lock /o
Verrou de sécurité
Seguro de seguridad

Levier de libération rapide \
Palanca de liberacion rapida

EN

FR-CA

ES-LA

Press the safety button and open the quick release
lever.

Appuyez sur le bouton de sécurité et ouvrez le levier
de serrage rapide.

Presione el botén de seguridad y abra la palanca de
liberacion rapida.

Align the buckle with the hook and secure them
together.

Alignez la boucle avec le crochet et fixez-les
ensemble.

Alinee la hebilla con el gancho y ajustelos juntos.

EN

FR-CA

ES-LA

Pull the buckle upwards to release it from the hook.
Unfold the stem and close the quick release lever.

Tirez la boucle vers le haut pour la libérer du
crochet. Dépliez la potence et refermez le levier de
serrage rapide.

Tire de la hebilla hacia arriba para soltarla del
gancho. Despliegue el tubo y cierre la palanca de
liberacion rapida.

Connecting the Bluetooth Speaker/Connexion du haut-
parleur Bluetooth/Conexidn del altavoz Bluetooth

(=) EN

< Bluetooth

FR-CA

E—

ES-LA

i//

Enable Bluetooth on your phone and search for

the device name "K100 Max XXXX". Tap to pair and
connect.

Note: You can rename the Bluetooth speaker in your
phone’s Bluetooth settings.

Activez le Bluetooth de votre téléphone et
sélectionnez "K100 Max XXXX" dans les appareils
disponibles.

Remarque: Vous pouvez renommer le haut-parleur
Bluetooth dans les parametres Bluetooth de votre
téléphone.

Active el Bluetooth en su teléfono y busque el
nombre del dispositivo "K100 Max XXXX". Toque para
emparejar y conectar.

Nota: Puede cambiar el nombre del altavoz
Bluetooth en la configuracion de Bluetooth de su
teléfono.



Using Apple Find My/Fonction Localiser d'Apple/Usar
Buscar mi Apple

1. Pairing/Jumelage/Emparejamiento

EN With the scooter powered on, squeeze the brake lever and simultaneously briefly press the accelerator 3
times. The scooter will enter Find My pairing mode (indicated by a beep).
On your iPhone or iPad, open the Find My app. Tap "+" and select "Add Other Item". When "NAVEE Kids
Electric Scooter" appears, tap "Connect".
Follow the on-screen instructions. A beep will confirm that the scooter has been successfully paired.
Notes:
« Exit the NAVEE App before using the Find My function.
« If Bluetooth Proximity Unlock is enabled, turn it off in the NAVEE App and unpair the scooter from
Bluetooth in the phone setting if already connected. After completing these steps, Find My will function
correctly.

FR-CA Lorsque la trottinette est allumée, serrez le levier de frein et appuyez brievement trois fois sur
l'accélérateur. La trottinette passera en mode de jumelage Find My (signalé par un bip sonore). Sur votre
iPhone ou iPad, ouvrez l'application Localiser. Appuyez sur « + » et sélectionnez « Ajouter un autre objet
». Lorsque « NAVEE Kids Electric Scooter » apparait, appuyez sur « Connecter ». Suivez les instructions a
I'écran. Un bip confirmera que la trottinette a été jumelée avec succés.

Remarques:
- Fermez l'application NAVEE avant d'utiliser la fonction Localiser.

- Si le déverrouillage par proximité Bluetooth est activé, désactivez-le dans 'application NAVEE et dissociez
la trottinette du Bluetooth dans les parameétres du téléphone si elle est déja connectée. Aprés ces étapes,

la fonction Localiser fonctionnera correctement..

ES-LA  Con la patineta encendida, apriete la maneta de freno y presione brevemente el acelerador 3 veces.
La patineta entrard en modo de emparejamiento Find My (indicado por un pitido). En su iPhone o iPad,
abra la app Buscar. Toque "+"y seleccione "Afiadir otro objeto". Cuando aparezca "NAVEE Kids Electric
Scooter", toque "Conectar". Siga las instrucciones en pantalla. Un pitido confirmara que la patineta se ha
emparejado correctamente.
Notas:
- Salga de la app NAVEE antes de usar la funcion Buscar.
- Sila funcién de desbloqueo por proximidad Bluetooth esta activada, desactivela en la app NAVEE y

desvincule la patineta desde los ajustes de Bluetooth del teléfono si ya estd conectada. Tras estos pasos,

Buscar funcionara correctamente

2. Unpairing/Dissociation/Desemparejamiento

EN With the scooter powered on (and not charging or locked), squeeze the brake lever and simultaneously
briefly press the accelerator 5 times. The display will turn off, indicating that Find My has been unpaired.
To pair again, delete the scooter from the Find My app and repeat the pairing process.

FR-CA  Lorsque la trottinette est allumée (non en charge et non verrouillée), serrez le levier de frein et appuyez
brievement cing fois sur l'accélérateur. L'écran s'éteindra, indiquant que Find My a été dissocié. Pour
jumeler a nouveau, supprimez la trottinette de l'application Localiser et recommencez le processus de
jumelage.

ES-LA  Con la patineta encendida (y sin estar cargando ni bloqueada), apriete la maneta de freno y presione
brevemente el acelerador 5 veces. La pantalla se apagard, indicando que Buscar ha sido desemparejado.
Para emparejar nuevamente, elimine la patineta de la app Buscar y repita el proceso de emparejamiento.

gI' How to Find the Serial Number/Comment trouver le numéro de série/Coémo encontrar el nimero
e serie

EN For i0S users who have paired the scooter using the Find My app, with the scooter paired, fully press the
accelerator and squeeze the brake lever 3 times to display the serial number in the Find My app.

FR-CA  Pour les utilisateurs i0S ayant jumelé la trottinette avec l'application Localiser, appuyez a fond sur
l'accélérateur et serrez le levier de frein 3 fois pour afficher le numéro de série dans l'application Localiser.

ES-LA  Para los usuarios de i0S que han emparejado la patineta usando la app Buscar, presione completamente
el aceleradory apriete la maneta de freno 3 veces para mostrar el nimero de serie en la app Buscar.



Statement/Déclaration/Declaracion

EN Apple, the Apple logo and App Store are trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and other
countries. Google, Google Play and the Google Play logo are trademarks of Google LLC.

FR-CA Apple, le logo Apple et App Store sont des marques déposées d’Apple Inc. aux Etats-Unis et dans d'autres
pays.Google, Google Play et le logo Google Play sont des marques déposées de Google LLC.

ES-LA  Apple, el logotipo de Apple y App Store son marcas registradas de Apple Inc. en EE. UU. y otros paises.
Google, Google Play y el logotipo de Google Play son marcas registradas de Google LLC.
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For more information & after-sales support, contact us via servic tech/www. h.com

Manufactured by: SPACEWALKER PTE. LTD.

Address: 60 PAYA LEBAR ROAD #07-54 PAYA LEBAR SQUARE SINGAPORE (409051)

E-mail: service@navee.tech P . .
S Original instructions

Made in China . N .

Traduction de la notice originale
For more information & after-sales support, contact us via servi tech/www. h.com 40150500000805-FR




1. Safety Instructions
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT! Please read carefully before using the product and keep for future reference. For detailed e-manual,
please visit www.naveetech.com.

When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should always be followed, including the following:
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING (THIS APPLIANCE). Failure to follow the warnings and instructions may result in
electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING - To reduce the risk of injury, user must read instruction manual

- The assembly and adjustment should ONLY be done by adults and must not be touched by children under the age of
6. The kickscooter contains small parts which can pose a choking hazard. To avoid suffocation, do not allow children
to touch plastic covering. Children must always be under parental supervision.

- The product is for recreation only. It is not intended for transportation. Do not modify the kickscooter in any way to
change the purpose for which it was designed. In order to master riding skills, the rider needs to practice. Use with
caution since skill is required to avoid falls or collisions causing injury to the user or third parties.

- In countries or regions where there are currently no national standards or regulations regarding electric scooters,
you must strictly follow the safety instructions outlined in this manual when operating the product. Failure to do
so may pose safety risks to children. Brightway Innovation Intelligent Manufacturing (Hangzhou) Co., Ltd shall not
be held directly or jointly liable for any personal injury, property damage, accidents, legal disputes, or any other
adverse consequences resulting from misuse or use in violation of the guidance provided in this manual.

- Riding a children's electric scooter requires a certain level of skill. Please use the scooter with caution to avoid falls,
collisions, or injuries to the user or others.

- DO NOT allow anyone to ride the kickscooter unsupervised unless a responsible adult has carefully read this
manual. The supervising adult must ensure the new rider’s safety and assist them until they are familiar with basic
operations. Riders must wear a helmet and protective gear. Always provide this manual when transferring the
product to others.

- Before riding, please wear helmets, hand/wrist pads, knee pads, elbow pads, and other protective gear at all times.

- The scooter shall be used by one person only. Obligation to always wear shoes. Do not divert the use of the vehicle.
This product is for personal riding only and is not intended for acrobatic or stunt use.

- People who are not suitable for riding this product include: (1) Persons under the influence of alcohol or drugs. (2)
Persons who are unable to engage in strenuous physical activity due to illness or medical conditions. (3) Persons
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with poor balance or impaired motor skills. (4) Persons whose weight exceeds the product limit. (5) Pregnant
women. (6) Persons with visual or hearing impairments.

- For your first ride, avoid areas where children, pedestrians, pets, vehicles, bicycles, or other obstacles may appear.
- This kickscooter is designed for use on flat, dry, and paved surfaces. Ride only in open outdoor areas, and ensure

there are no children, pedestrians, pets, skateboards, bicycles, other scooters, riders, or obstacles nearby.

- Traffic in the city has many obstacles to cross such as curbs or steps. It is recommended to avoid obstacle jumps.

It is important to anticipate and adapt your trajectory and speed to those of a pedestrian before crossing these
obstacles. It is also recommended to get out of the vehicle when these obstacles become dangerous due to their
shape, height or slippage.

- Riding with high speed or a speed that is not appropriate or adequate for the situation (bad weather conditions, bad

surface conditions, or the like) may lead into a potential loss of stability or loss of control. To reduce any risk, you
must follow all instructions in this manual. Be careful when mounting and dismantling the product, it may fall and
cause injury.

- Avoid streets and surfaces with water, sand, gravel, dirt, leaves, and other debris. Wet weather impairs traction,

braking, and visibility.

- Required preparations for using this product inlude: ensuring the steering system is properly adjusted, that all

connected accessories (such as the folding system) are properly tightened and undamaged, and that the brakes and
wheels are in good condition.

- Perform a basic inspection of the electric scooter before each ride. If there are abnormal conditions such as loose

parts, low battery alerts, flat tires or excessive wear of tires, strange sounds, malfunctions and other abnormal
conditions, stop riding immediately and call for professional support.

- Ensure clear visibility and make sure others can see you while riding.
- Keep both hands on the handlebar and do not carry cargo of any kind. DO NOT use a cell phone, camera,

headphones, earbuds or perform any other activities while riding. DO NOT ride downbhill.

- Do not touch moving parts. Keep hair, clothing, or accessories away from wheels and other components.

- Any load attached to the handlebar will affect the stability of the vehicle.

- Dismount and walk the scooter when crossing speed bumps, potholes, or uneven surfaces.

- Do notride in bad weather, low visibility, or after intense physical exertion.

- Do notride in the dark.

- Shall be operated only with adequate daylight conditions of visibility.

- Do not touch the brake system, it could cause injuries due to sharp edges. The brake may become hot in use. Do not

touch after use.

- The self-tightening nuts as well as the other self-tightening fastenings may lose their efficiency and that they may

need to be retightened.

- Do not modify or transform the vehicle.
- Do not make any modifications that are not noted in the instructions.
- Do not modify or transform the vehicle, including the steering tube and sleeve, stem, folding mechanism and rear

brake.

- For a better riding experience, it is recommended to carry out a regular maintenance of the product.

- Eliminate any sharp edges caused by use.
- Accessories and any additional items which are not approved by the manufacturer shall not be used.

- Regular maintenance of the vehicle is a factor of safety.

- Regularly check the tightening of the various bolted elements, in particular the wheel axles, the folding system, the

steering system and the brake shaft.

- Make sure the scooter is turned off when being transported and kept in its original packaging if possible.
- In order to avoid accidental injuries such as electric shock and fire caused by improper use, please read the

instructions carefully before use, and keep them properly for future reference.

- Power-off the vehicle during charging, or into a certain nonoperational mode.

- Do not charge if the charge port or charge cable is wet. Read this manual carefully before charging.

- Do not charge the scooter at an ambient temperature above 40°C or below 0°C.

- The appliance is not intended for use at elevations greater than 2000 m above sea level.

- The appliance shall be disconnected from its power source during service and when replacing parts.

- The external flexible cable or cord of this transformer (charger) cannot be replaced; if the cord is damaged, the

transformer (charger) shall be scrapped.

- If the external flexible cable or cord of this transformer is damaged, it shall be replaced by the manufacturer or their

service agent or a similarly qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.

- If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified

persons in order to avoid a hazard.

- This product contains batteries that can only be replaced by qualified technicians or after-sales service.
- This appliance contains batteries that are only replaceable by skilled persons.

- WARNING?: For the purposes of recharging the battery, only use the detachable supply unit provided with

this appliance. Do not use a battery charger from any other product. Keep a safe distance from the surrounding
combustibles when charging, the vehicle must be placed in a well-ventilated area.

- WARNING: Do not use any third-party battery or battery charger. Use only with GQ20-252070-AU (K100 & K100

Pro)/ GQ24-252100-AU (K100 Max) supply unit.

- WARNING: Do not ride on public roads.

- WARNING. This toy is unsuitable for children under 6 years due to its maximum speed.

- WARNING. Protective equipment should be worn. Not to be used in traffic. 50 kg max.

- WARNING! Keep plastic covering away from children to avoid suffocation.

- WARNING! Never use the product close to a water source.

- WARNING! Stop using the product when damaged.

- WARNING! As with any mechanical component, a vehicle is subject to high stresses and wear. The various

materials and components may react differently to wear or fatigue. If the expected service life for a component
has been exceeded, it may break suddenly, therefore risking causing injuries to the user. Cracks, scratches and
discoloration in the areas subject to high stresses indicate that the component has exceeded its service life and
please contact an authorized or a specialized repairer.
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Environmental Notice

The scooter contains a rechargeable lithium-ion battery pack, and improper disposal of these batteries will cause harm
to the environment. Follow the steps below to remove the batteries before disposing of the scooter and discard the
batteries properly:

1. Before removing the battery, make sure the scooter is powered off and the battery is fully discharged. Remove the
footpad, unscrew the bolts between the deck and the frame, and then open the deck.

2. Unplug the battery connector, and then remove the batteries. Do not damage the battery case to avoid any risk of
injuries. Do not use the battery if it is damaged, has a strange odor, emits smoke, or gets overheated. Keep a leaking
battery away from other objects.

3. Recycle the removed battery at a certified battery recycling facility.
To find a certified service provider, please contact us at service@navee.tech or visit https://www.naveetech.com.

2. Product Overview

Electric Scooter

Handlebar /3 Dashboard

Scooter Bell -

Accelerator

Bell Lever/Buckle -

Power Button

Brake Lever -

Clamp
Bluetooth Speaker

Stem

Quick Release
Lever

Safety Lock

Spring Button

Charging Port

Wheel Motor
Deck
= Hook
: (\— Ambient Light
Kickstand V)
\) Battery
) Compartment
\ )

- Mechanical Brake

*|llustrations in this manual are for reference only. Actual product may vary.
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Dashboard & Power Button
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Speedometer: Shows your current speed during riding. Displays an error code when a fault is detected, and shows battery level
while charging.

m

Riding Modes: E stands for Power Assist Mode, D for Standard Mode, and S for Sport Mode. Sport Mode offers higher speeds and is
recommended only after the rider has mastered basic control.

Error Indicator: A solid red wrench icon means there is a fault.

Temperature Warning: When the battery temperature is too high or too low, the thermometer icon lights up. Wait until the
temperature returns to the normal range before using or charging.

Lock: This icon lights up when the scooter is locked. You can lock or unlock the scooter using the NAVEE App.

Bluetooth: The Bluetooth icon stays on when the scooter is connected to your mobile device. After connecting, you can enable the
proximity unlock feature in the app. To lock the scooter: turn it off first, move your phone away, and the motor will auto-lock. When
you turn the scooter back on, it stays locked until your phone is nearby and you squeeze any brake lever to unlock.

Note: The lock function consumes battery power. Use it wisely.

Battery Level: 4 bars indicate remaining battery. Each bar equals roughly 25% of a full charge.

Power Button: Press to turn on; press and hold for 2 seconds to turn off. While powered on, press once to toggle the ambient light;
double press to switch the riding mode.
Note: When the ambient light is on, its effect will change based on the selected riding mode.

3. Care & Maintenance

Cleaning

Before cleaning your scooter:
Turn off the power. Unplug the charging cable. Make sure the charging port cover is fully closed.

To clean:
Wipe the scooter with a soft, damp cloth. For stubborn dirt, use a soft brush (e.g., a toothbrush). Finish by drying all
surfaces with a clean, dry cloth.

Avoid the following:
- Using high-pressure water (this may damage internal components).
- Using corrosive cleaners (they can harm both external and internal parts).

Battery Care

To maximize battery life:

Avoid fully draining the battery. Charge it regularly.

Always keep usage, charging, and storage temperatures within the limits stated in the specifications.

If unused for a long period, charge every 60 days to prevent permanent battery damage. A fully charged scooter can
remain in standby for about 120-180 days.

Battery Warnings:

- Only use the original charger and battery provided with your scooter.

- Never use a battery or charger from another model or brand.

- Do not charge or use the scooter if the battery is damaged or has been exposed to water.
- Do not attempt to remove the battery yourself — it requires professional servicing.

Storage

If storing the scooter long-term:
Fully charge the battery. Power off the scooter. Store in a cool, dry place away from sunlight and humidity.
Use the original packaging for transport if available.

Storage Reminders:
- Keep the scooter away from flammable materials.
- Avoid storing in direct sunlight or very damp environments.
- This product contains a lithium battery. Follow local laws for transportation and storage.
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Scooter Maintenance Schedule (Recommended):
Maintaining the scooter regularly can help keep the scooter neat and in good condition, avoid safety hazards, minimize
breakdowns, slow down the deterioration of the scooter, and extend the scooter's service life.
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4. Specifications

Item

Service Object

Actions

Every
month

Every 3
months

Every 500 km
/6 months

Every 1000 km
/1 year

Every 10000 km
/3 years

Tires

Tire Tread
Wear

Check whether the tire is cracked,
deformed, worn, etc.

Screws

Handlebar
Assembly
Screws

Tighten the screw that connects the
handlebar assembly with the stem
assembly (with the recommended
torque of 3.0 £ 0.5 N-m).

Tighten the accelerator screw (with the
recommended torque of 1.6 £ 0.1 N-m).

Tighten the brake lever screw (with the
recommended torque of 5+ 0.2 N-m).

Functions

Brake
Adjustment

Before adjusting, make sure the
scooter is turned off and not charging.
When the brake is too tight, use the
tool to turn the nut on the screw rod
counterclockwise, so as to slightly
shorten the brake cable's exposed
bottom part. When the brake is too
loose, use the tool to turn the nut on the
screw rod clockwise, so as to slightly
lengthen the brake cable's exposed
bottom part.

Product Name Kids Electric Scooter
roduc
Model K100 US K100 Pro US K100 Max US
Vehicle: LxWx H M 35.0x17.0x371in 35.0x17.0x40.5in 35.0x16.9x40.6 in
Dimensions : (890 x 430 x 942 mm) (890 x 430 x 1028 mm) (889 x 430 x 1030 mm)
After Folding: L x W x H ~ 35.0x16.9x16.7 in 35.0x16.8x16.9in
9: (888 x 428 x 423 mm) (887 x 427 x 428 mm)
Net Weight Vehicle Net Weight 19.0 lbs (8.6 kg) 19.8 lbs (9 kg) 21.2 lbs (9.6 kg)
Load Range 110.3 lbs (50 kg) 110.3 lbs (50 kg) 132.3 Ibs (60 kg)
Rider Age byrs
Body Length 3'77-4'76" 3'77-5'6" 3'77-5'6"
ylLeng (115-145 cm) (115-170 cm) (115-170 cm)
Max. Speed 9.9 mph (16 km/h) 9.9 mph (16 km/h) 12.4 mph (20 km/h)
General Range XXX xxx xxx
Gear R [D xxx xx xxx
carRange s
— - S
Assembled Max. Climbing Ability 5%

Electric Scooter

Suitable Surfaces

Cement or asphalt road, with benches of less than 1 ¢cm or crevices narrower than

3cm

Operating Temperature

14-104 °F (~10 to 40 °C)

Storage Temperature

-4-113 °F (-20 t0 45 °C)

Charging

Charge the scooter at a suitable
temperature. The indicator on the
battery charger is red when the scooter
is charging, and turns green when the
scooter is fully charged. The control
panel will show the charging status
simultaneously during charging.

Battery Pack

IP Rating 1PX4

Charging Time Approx. 3.5 h ‘ Approx. 3.5 h ‘ Approx. 5.5 h
Model T2504-B61A ‘ T2504-B61A ‘ T2506-B62A
Nominal Voltage 21.6 VDC

Max. Charge Voltage 25.2VDC

Rated Energy 55.08 Wh [ 55.08 Wh [ 11016 Wh

Intelligent Battery Management

Over-heating, short circuit, over-current, over-discharge, and over-charge

Steering

Turn the handlebar 60° to the left and
right to make sure the turning angle
is correct and the steering is free from
resistance and stagnation.

Important
Components

Battery
Assembly

Fully charge the scooter before leaving
it unused for a long time, and turn it on
to charge every 60 days.

System protection
Normal Charging Temperature Range 32-104 °F (0 to 40 °C)
Rated Capacity 2.55 Ah 2.55 Ah 5.1 Ah
Wheel Motor Rated Power 130w 130w 150 W
Model ¥ GQ20-252070-AU GQ20-252070-AU GQ24-252100-AU
Input Voltage 100-240 VAC
Battery Charger
Max. Output Voltage 25.2VDC
Rated Output 21.6 VDC, 0.7 A 21.6 VDC, 0.7 A 21.6 VDG, 1.0 A
Tire Front & Back Tires 7" Air-free Inner Hollow Tires
Frequency Band 2402-2480MHz
Bluetooth

Max. RF Power

BLE (1 Mbps): 1.57 dBm BLE (2 Mbps): 1.79 dBm GFSK: 1.74 dBm m/4-DQPSK: 2.44dBm 8DPSK: 2.84 dBm
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5. Certifications 6. Safety Warning

FCC Supplier's Declaration of Conformity

This supplier's declaration of conformity is hereby for

Product: Kids Electric Scooter Danger! WARNING

Model Number(s): K100 US, K100 Pro US, K100 Max US Read user manual before use. For indoor use only (for the charger).
Brand/Trade: NAVEE

We declare that the above mentioned edvice has been tested and found in compliance with CFR 47 Part Regulation.

Responsible Party—U.S.Contact Information

WARNING
Read carefully and keep for future reference.

WARNING

Company: SPACEWALKER PTE. LTD.
Address: 60 PAYA LEBAR ROAD #07-54 PAYA LEBAR SQUARE SINGAPORE (409051)
Class Il appliance

Country: Singapore

—
—T

FCC Compliance Statement for USA
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful interference.

2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of
the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used

in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference
to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged )
to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures: Do not expose to moisture

WARNING
Hot Surface

WARNING
Sharp Edges

The appliances intended for use at altitudes
not exceeding 5000m.

P D> O

—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. =5000m

—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. SED RF exposure statement:

FCC Note This equipment complies with ISED radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure

requirement.
Le matériel est conforme aux limites de dose d'exposition aux rayonnements énoncés pour fac un autre environnement.ce dispositif a été évalué a satisfaire l'exigence
générale de I'exposition aux rf.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's
authority to operate the equipment.

RF Wgrning for Portable device:. .The (Eievice has .belen evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirment. The device can be Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'ISED applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:
used in portable exposure condition without restriction. (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et

) 2) l'utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.
Industry Canada (IC) Compliance Statement for Canada
This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard (s). Operation is subject to the following two
conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including
interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.
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For more information & after-sales support,
contact us via service_us@navee.tech/service.naveetech.com E
Pour plus d'informations et de support apres-vente, contactez-nous a service_us@navee.tech/ c
service.naveetech.com

SPACEWALKER PTE. LTD. - )
Address/Adresse: 60 PAYA LEBAR ROAD #07-54 PAYA LEBAR SQUARE SINGAPORE (409051) Original instructions

. . L, . Traduction de la notice originale
Made in China/Fabriqué en Chine 40150500000798-NA
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